Dated: 12 July 2023

Media Coverage

"CCP'S ENQUIRY UNCOVERS PRIMA FACIE PRICE FIXING BY UREA PRODUCERS"

The News International

12 July 2023 | Page 03

CCP finds industry's collusion in raising urea price

By Mehtab Halder

Manufacturers of Pakistan shortages. Advisory Council (FMPAC) per 50kg bag.

mittee had recommended ini- item. tiation of proceedings under Advisory Council (FMPAC).

This enquiry recommenat Rs1768 per 50KG per bag.

following an advertisement lying company price lists for sive/coordinated activities.

ISLAMABAD: The Competi- November 2021, announcing the Agriculture Department tion Commission of Pakistan a 'maximum retail price of of Punjab. (CCP) has found alleged urea' during a period of ris-

Section 30 of the Competition fixed by the companies, are the industry. Act, 2010 against the urea notified by the agriculture manufacturers and Fertilizers department to use as a refer-that the advertisement by Manufacturers of Pakistan ence to check on any profi- FMPAC and its members conteering.

dation is based on a prima panies issue their price lists, the selling rate for urea ferfacie violation of Section 4 which are then notified by tilizer. 'Prohibited Agreements' of the respective Deputy Directhe Competition Act, 2010, tor of Agriculture (Exten- observed that the announced by the manufacturers and sion) under the authority of price was implemented by FMPAC by announcing the the Punjab Essential Arti- the urea companies, raising 'maximum retail price' of urea cles (Control) Act, 1973. To concerns about whether this obtain copies of these price pricing consistency was coin-The enquiry was initiated notifications and the under-cidental or a result of collu-

published by the FMPAC the years 2021 and 2022, the and its members on 26th enquiry committee contacted

The department provided involvement of Fertilizers ing urea prices and reported notifications from 22 districts, as detailed in Table 14 According to the Fer- (copies of the notifications in a prohibited agreement by tilizer Policy of 2001, urea have been provided). As per announcing the maximum prices were deregulated, and the finding of the enquiry retail price of urea at Rs1,768 respective provincial agri- report, the pricing pattern culture departments notified of different fertilizer manu-According to a statement urea prices from time to time facturers in the urea indusby the CCP, an enquiry com- as it is considered an essential try exhibit price parallelism (uniform pricing) pointing These prices, as already towards possible collusion in

> The enquiry concluded stituted a prima facie decision It was noted that the com- by an association, specifying

> > Furthermore, it was

Express Tribune

12 July 2023 | Back Page

CCP uncovers urea price fixing

ISLAMABAD. An enquiry committee of the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has concluded its enquiry and recommended the initiation of proceedings under Section 30 of the Competition Act, 2010 against urea manufacturers and the Fertilisers Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory Council (FMPAC). This recommendation is based on a prima facie violation of Section 4 'Prohibited Agreements' of the Competition Act, 2010 by manufacturers and FMPAC by announcing the 'maximum retail price' of urea at Rs1,768 per 50kg bag. The enquiry was initiated following an advertisement published by FMPAC and its members on November 26, 2021, announcing a 'maximum retail price of urea' during a period of rising urea prices and reported shortages. According to the Fertiliser Policy of 2001, urea prices were deregulated, and respective provincial agriculture departments notified urea prices from time to time as it is considered an essential item. These prices, as already fixed by the companies, are notified by the agriculture departments to use as a reference to check on any profiteering. It was noted that the companies issue their price lists, which are then notified by the respective Deputy Director of Agriculture (Extension) under the authority of the Punjab Essential Articles (Control) Act, 1973. PRESS RELEASE

DAWN

12 July 2023 | Page 09

Inquiry finds urea makers guilty of price fixing

By Our Staff Reporter

ISLAMABAD: An inquiry committee of the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) on Tuesday found urea manufacturers guilty of price fixing.

The committee recommended to the CCP initiate proceedings against urea manufacturers and the Fertilisers Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory Council (FMPAC) under Section 30 of the Competition Act 2010. This recommendation was based on a prima facie violation of Section 4 Prohibited Agreements of the Competition Act 2010, by manufacturers and FMPAC by announcing the maximum retail price of urea at Rs1,768 per 50 kg bag, said a press release.

The inquiry was initiated following an advertisement published by FMPAC and its members on November 26, 2021, announcing a 'maximum retail price of urea during a period of rising urea prices and reported shortages.

According to the Fertiliser Policy of 2001, urea prices were deregulated, and respective provincial agriculture departments notified urea prices from time to time as it is considered an essential item. These prices, as already fixed by the companies, are notified by the agriculture department to use as a reference to check on any profiteering.

It was noted that the companies issue their price lists, which are then notified by the respective Deputy Director of Agriculture (Extension) under the authority of the Punjab Essential Articles (Control) Act 1973. To obtain copies of these price notifications and the underlying company price lists for the years 2021 and 2022, the inquiry committee contacted the Agriculture Department of Punjab.

Business Recorder

12 July 2023 | Online

Urea manufacturers, FMPAC collectively fixing price: CCP

Sohail Sarfraz

ISLAMABAD: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has found that the urea manufacturers and the Fertilizers Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory Council (FMPAC) are collectively fixing the price of urea instead of independently intimating their respective prices to the government.

An enquiry committee of the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has concluded its enquiry and recommended the initiation of proceeding under Section 30 of the Competition Act, 2010 against urea manufacturers and the Fertilizers Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory Council (FMPAC).

This enquiry recommendation is based on a prima facie violation of Section 4 "Prohibited Agreements" of the Competition Act, 2010, by manufacturers and FMPAC by announcing the "Maximum Retail Price" of urea at Rs 1768 per 50-kg bag.

The enquiry was initiated following an advertisement published by FMPAC and its members on 26th November 2021, announcing a "Maximum Retail Price of Urea" during a period of rising urea prices and reported shortages.

According to the Fertilizer Policy of 2001, urea prices were deregulated, and respective provincial agriculture departments notified urea prices from time to time as it is considered an essential item. These prices, as already fixed by the Companies, are notified by the Agriculture department to use as a reference to check on any profiteering.

It was noted that the companies issue their price lists, which are then notified by the respective Deputy Director of Agriculture (Extension) under the authority of the Punjab Essential Articles (Control) Act, 1973. To obtain copies of these price notifications and the underlying company price lists for the years 2021 and 2022, the enquiry committee contacted the Agriculture Department of Punjab. The department provided notifications from 22 districts, as detailed in Table 14 (copies of the notifications have been provided).

As per the finding of the enquiry report, the pricing pattern of different Fertilizer manufacturers in the urea Industry exhibit price parallelism (uniform pricing) pointing towards possible collusion in the industry. Specifically, the prices of Engro, FFC, Fatima, and Agritech showed a parallel movement, with minor differences between them. For instance, in Rawalpindi, between February 2021 and June 2022, the prices increased by Rs 232 for Engro, Rs 233 for FFC and Fatima, and Rs 230 for Agritech. Interestingly, all companies reduced their prices to Rs 1850 in May 2022, only to increase them again to Rs 1950 in June 2022.

In Layyah district, from January 2021 to November 2021, Engro, FFC, and Fatima (excluding Agritech) experienced an increase in prices by Rs 482 per bag or 27.26% between February 2022 and November 2022. These findings highlight the trend of price similarity and the common pricing practices within the urea industry.

(Continued on the next page)

The enquiry concluded that the advertisement by FMPAC and its members constituted a prima facie decision by an association, specifying the selling rate for urea fertilizer. Furthermore, it was observed that the announced price was implemented by urea companies, raising concerns about whether this pricing consistency was coincidental or a result of collusive/coordinated activities.

The urea sector in Pakistan comprises six companies. The FFC dominates the market with a 39% share, followed by Engro at 36%. Fatima Fertilizer holds a market share of 13%, while Agritech accounts for 4%. It is worth noting that urea producers received subsidized feedstock gas from the government. Considering the variations in cost structures and subsidies received by manufacturers, the similarity or uniformity in prices raises questions.

Pakistan's agriculture sector, contributing 22.7% to the GDP, relies heavily on fertilizers with an average usage of 207 kg per hectare. Recent price hikes by FMPAC and its members resulted in gains of Rs 1.8 billion during the Rabi season.

Major fertilizer companies like FFC, Engro, and Fatima Fertilizer saw significant profits in 2021, except for Agritech. The FFC's profit before tax in 2021 was Rs 30.3 billion, Engro's Rs 29.8 billion, and Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited Rs 28.2 billion. However, these gains increased costs for farmers and consumers. The sector's subsidized gas, costing Rs 156 billion, raises concerns about fairness.

The advertisement by the FMPAC (Fertilizer Manufacturers and Suppliers Association) and its members, in which they collectively announce the price of urea in the relevant market, appears to constitute a decision according to the Act. This decision is a prima facie violation of Section 4(1) read with Section 4(2)(a) of the Act as the announcement of prices is considered a purely commercial decision that falls outside the permissible activities of an association.

The associations should not engage in activities that have an adverse effect on competition. As the prices of urea fertilizer are deregulated, both the association and the urea manufacturers have committed a prima facie violation of Section 4(2)(a) of the Act. They are collectively fixing the price of urea instead of independently intimating their respective prices to the government, which goes against fair competition principles.

https://www.brecorder.com/news/40252118

The Nation

12 July 2023 | Page 08

CCP recommends initiation of proceedings against urea manufacturers, FMPAC

IMRAN ALI KUNDI ISLAMABAD

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has recommended the initiation of proceedings against urea manufacturers and the Fertilizers Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory Council (FMPAC).

An enquiry committee of the CCP has concluded its probe and recommended the initiation of proceeding under Section 30 of the Competition Act, 2010 against urea manufacturers and the Fertilizers Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory Council (FM-PAC). This enquiry recommendation is based on a prima facie violation of Section 4 'Prohibited Agreements' of the Competition Act, 2010, by urea manufacturers and FMPAC by announcing the 'Maximum Retail Price' of urea at Rs1.768 per 50-kg bag. The enquiry was initiated following an advertisement published by FMPAC and its members on 26th November 2021, announcing a 'Maximum Retail Price of Urea' during a period of rising urea prices and reported shortages.

According to the Fertilizer Policy of 2001, urea prices were deregulated, and respective provincial agriculture departments notified urea prices from time

to time as it is considered an essential item. These prices, as already fixed by the companies, are notified by the Agriculture Department to use as a reference to check on any profiteering. It was noted that the companies issued their price lists, which are then notified by the respective Deputy Director of Agriculture (Extension) under the authority of the Puniah Essential Articles (Control) Act, 1973. To obtain copies of these price notifications and the underlying company price lists for the years 2021 and 2022, the enquiry committee contacted the Agriculture Department of Punjab. The department provided notifications from 22 districts, as detailed in Table 14 (copies of the notifications have been provided). As per the finding of the enquiry report, the pricing pattern of different fertilizer manufacturers in the urea industry exhibited price parallelism (uniform pricing) pointing towards possible collusion in the industry. Specifically, the prices of Engro, FFC, Fatima, and Agritech showed a parallel movement, with minor differences between them. For instance, in Rawalpindi, between February 2021 and lune 2022, the prices increased by Rs232 for Engro, Rs233 for FFC and Fatima, and Rs230 for Agritech. Interestingly, all companies reduced their prices to Rs1,850 in May 2022, only to increase them again to Rs1,950 in June 2022. In Layyah district, from January 2021 to November 2021, Engro, FFC, and Fatima (excluding Agritech) experienced an increase in prices by Rs482 per bag or 27.26 percent between February 2022 and November 2022. These findings highlight

activities. The urea sector in Pakistan comprises six companies. FFC dominates the market with a 39 percent share, followed by Engro at 36 percent. Fatima Fertilizer holds a market share of 13 percent, while Agritech accounts for 4 percent. It is worth noting that urea producers received subsidised feedstock gas from the government. Considering the variations in cost structures and

Enquiry recommendation based on prima facie violation of Competition Act, 2010, by urea manufacturers, FMPAC by announcing 'Maximum Retail Price' of urea at Rs1,768 per 50-kg bag

the trend of price similarity and the common pricing practices within the urea industry.

The enquiry concluded that the advertisement by FMPAC and its members constituted a prima facie decision by an association, specifying the selling rate for urea fertilizer. Furthermore, it was observed that the announced price was implemented by urea companies, raising concerns about whether this pricing consistency was coincidental or a result of collusive/coordinated

subsidies received by manufacturers, the similarity or uniformity in prices raises questions.

Pakistan's agriculture sector, contributing 22.7 percent to the GDP, relies heavily on fertilizers with an average usage of 207-kg per hectare. Recent price hikes by FMPAC and its members resulted in gains of Rs1.8 billion during the Rabi season. Major fertilizer companies like FFC, Engro, and Fatima Fertilizer saw significant profits in 2021, except for Agritech. FFC's profit before tax in

2021 was Rs30.3 billion, Engro's Rs.29.8 billion, and Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited Rs28.2 billion. However, these gains increased costs for farmers and consumers. The sector's subsidised gas, costing Rs156 billion, raises concerns about fairness.

The advertisement by FM-PAC (Fertilizer Manufacturers and Suppliers Association) and its members, in which they collectively announce the price of urea in the relevant market, appears to constitute a decision according to the Act. This decision is a prima facie violation of Section 4(1) read with Section 4(2)(a) of the Act as the announcement of prices is considered a purely commercial decision that falls outside the permissible activities of association. Associations should not engage in activities that have an adverse effect on competition. As the prices of urea fertilizer are deregulated, both the association and the urea manufacturers have committed a prima facie violation of Section 4(2)(a) of the Act. They are collectively fixing the price of urea instead of independently intimating their respective prices to the government, which goes against fair competition principles.

Pakistan Today

12 July 2023 | Back Page

CCP recommends initiation of proceedings against Urea manufacturers

ISLAMABAD

SHAHZAD PARACHA

A committee of the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) concluded its enquiry and recommended initiation of proceeding under Section 30 of the Competition Act, 2010 against urea manufacturers and the Fertilizers Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory Council (FMPAC). This Inquiry recommendation is based on a prima facie violation of Section 4 'Prohibited Agreements' of the Competition Act, 2010, by manufacturers and FMPAC by announcing the 'Maximum Retail Price' of urea at Rs1,768 per 50 KG Bag. The inquiry was initiated following an advertisement published by FMPAC and its members on 26th November 2021, announcing a 'Maximum Retail Price of Urea' during a period of rising urea prices and reported shortages. According to the Fertilizer Policy of 2001, urea prices were deregulated, and respective provincial agriculture departments notified urea prices from time to time as it is considered an essential item. These prices, as already fixed by the Companies, are notified by the Agriculture Department to use as a reference to check profiteering. It was noted that the companies issue their price lists, which are then notified by the respective Deputy Director of Agriculture (Extension) under the authority of the Punjab Essential Articles (Control) Act, 1973. To obtain copies of these price notifications and the underlying company price lists for the years 2021 and 2022, the enquiry committee contacted the Agriculture Department of Punjab. The department provided notifications from 22 districts, as detailed in Table 14 (copies of the notifications have been provided). As per the finding of the enquiry report, the pricing pattern of different Fertilizer manufacturers in the urea Industry exhibit price parallelism (uniform pricing) pointing towards possible collusion in the industry. Specifically, the prices of Engro, FFC, Fatima, and Agritech show a parallel movement, with minor differences between them. For instance, in Rawalpindi, between February 2021 and June 2022, the prices increased by Rs. 232 for Engro, Rs. 233 for FFC and Fatima, and Rs. 230 for Agritech. Interestingly, all companies reduced their prices to Rs. 1850 in May 2022, only to increase them again to Rs. 1950 in June 2022. In Layyah district, from January 2021 to November 2021, Engro, FFC, and Fatima (excluding Agritech) experienced an increase in prices by Rs. 482 per bag or 27.26% between February 2022 and November 2022. These findings highlight the trend of price

similarity and the common pricing practices within

similarity and the common pricing practices within the urea industry.

The enquiry concluded that the advertisement by FMPAC and its members constituted a prima facie decision by an association, specifying the selling rate for urea fertilizer. Furthermore, it was observed that the announced price was implemented by urea companies, raising concerns about whether this pricing consistency was coincidental or a result of collusive/coordinated activities.

The urea sector in Pakistan comprises six companies. FFC dominates the market with a 39% share, followed by Engro at 36%. Fatima Fertilizer holds a market share of 13%, while Agritech accounts for 4%.

It is worth noting that urea producers received subsidized feedstock gas from the government. Considering the variations in cost structures and subsidies received by manufacturers, the similarity or uniformity in prices raises questions.

Pakistan's agriculture sector, contributing 22.7% to

the GDP, relies heavily on fertilizers with an average usage of 207 kg per hectare. Recent price hikes by FMPAC and its members resulted in gains of Rs. 1.8 billion during the Rabi season. Major fertilizer companies like FFC, Engro, and Fatima Fertilizer saw significant profits in 2021, except for Agritech. FFC's profit before tax in 2021 was Rs.30.3 billion, Engro's Rs.29.8 billion, and Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited Rs.28.2 billion.

Islamabad Post

12 July 2023 | Page 02

CCP's enquiry uncovers Price Fixing By Urea Producers

MEHTAB PIRZADA

ISLAMABAD: An enquiry committee of the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has concluded its enquiry and recommended the initiation of proceeding under Section 30 of the Competition Act, 2010 against urea manufacturers and the Fertilizers Manufacturers of Pakistan Advisory Council (FMPAC). This enquiry recommendation is based on a prima facie violation of Section 4 'Prohibited Agreements' of the Competition Act, 2010, by manufacturers and FMPAC by announcing the 'Maximum Retail Price' of urea at Rs 1768 per 50 KG Bag. The enquiry was initiated following an advertisement published by FMPAC and its members on 26th November 2021, announcing a 'Maximum Retail Price of Urea' during a period of rising urea prices and reported shortages. According to the Fertilizer Policy of 2001,

urea prices were deregulated, and respective provincial agriculture departments notified urea prices from time to time as it is considered an essential item. These prices. as already fixed by the Companies, are notified by the Agriculture department to use as a reference to check on any profiteering. It was noted that the companies issue their price lists, which are then notified by the respective Deputy Director of Agriculture (Extension) under the authority of the Punjab Essential Articles (Control) Act, 1973. To obtain copies of these price notifications and the underlying company price lists for the years 2021 and 2022, the enquiry committee contacted the Agriculture Department of Punjab. The department provided notifications from 22 districts, as detailed in Table 14 (copies of the notifications have been provided). As per the finding of the enquiry report, the pricing pattern of different Fertilizer manufacturers in the urea Industry

exhibit price parallelism (uniform pricing) pointing towards possible collusion in the industry. Specifically, the prices of Engro, FFC, Fatima, and Agritech show a parallel movement, with minor differences between them. For instance, in Rawalpindi, between February 2021 and June 2022, the prices increased by Rs. 232 for Engro, Rs. 233 for FFC and Fatima, and Rs. 230 for Agritech. Interestingly, all companies reduced their prices to Rs. 1850 in May 2022, only to increase them again to Rs. 1950 in June 2022. In Layvah district, from January 2021 to November 2021, Engro, FFC, and Fatima (excluding Agritech) experienced an increase in prices by Rs. 482 per bag or 27.26% between February 2022 and November 2022. These findings highlight the trend of price similarity and the common pricing practices within the urea industry. The enquiry concluded that the advertisement by FMPAC and its members constituted a prima facie decision.

Daily Jang

12 July 2023 | Page 03

بوريا كهادتياركر نيوالي كمينيول كالقيمتول ميس كثه جوڑ سے اضافه كرنيكا انكشاف

یور یا50 کلونھیلے کی ریٹیل پرائس کو1768 روپے پرفیخس کر نرکااعلان مسابقتی ایکٹ کیخلاف ہے،رپورٹ

مینونیکچررز ار فرٹیلائزرز مینونیکچررز آف پاکستان ایڈوائزری کونسل کے خلاف مسابقتی ایک کے تحت انکوائزی کی میں پی انکوائزی ٹیم کے مطابق بوریا باقی صفے۔5 نمبر 30

اسلام آباد (تنویر ہاشی) ملک میں بوریا کھادتیار کرنیوالوں کی جانب سے کھاد کی قیمتوں میں گھ جوڑ سے اضافہ کرنے کا انکشاف ہواہے،مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان نے یوریا کھادتیار کرنیوالے یوریا

قب انكشاف 30

مینونی پررز اور ایف ایم بی اے کا کلو ے کی زیادہ سے زیادہ ریٹیل پرائس کو رویے پرفکس کرنے کا اعلان کرکے باڈی النظ بقتی الکیٹ کے سیشن 4، لینی ممنوعہ معاہدوں کی خلاف ورزی کے مرتکب ہوئے ہیں، مسابقتی کمیشن نے انکوائری ایف ایم بی اے سی اوراس کے ممبران کی ے 26 نومبر 2021 کوایک اشتہار حاری نے پرشروع کی جس میں پوریا کی زیادہ سے زیادہ میں بوریا کی قلت تھی اور قیمتیں بڑھر ہی تھیں ، انکوائری كمينى نے الكريكير فريار منث پنجاب حكومت سے فرٹیلائز رمینولیچررز کا پرائس پیٹرن حیران کن حد تک متوازی پرائسنگ ظاہر کرتا ہے اور اس انڈسٹری میں مكنه ساز باز كى طرف اشاره كرتا ب_ خاص كرايف ایفسی،اینگرو، فاطمه فرٹیلائزر،ایگری ٹیک کی قیمتوں میں اس عرصہ کے دوران ایک جیسا اتار چڑھاؤ ظاہر ہوتارہا۔الکوائری رپورٹ کےمطابق ایف ایم بی اے ی اور اس کے ممبران کی جانب سے جاری کیا گیا اشتہار بادی النظر میں ایسوی ایشن کی حانب ہے گئے لئے فیصلے کی جانب اشارہ کرتا ہے جس میں پوریا فرطلائزر کی قیمتِ فروختِ کو بیان کیا گیاہے، کاسٹ سر چرمیں فرق اور رعایت گیس کے باوجود وقیمتوں میں اتني كيسانيت مختلف سوالات اللهاتي ہے۔

Daily Express

12 July 2023 | Back Page

دوکھادساز کارخانوں کا پرائس فکسنگ میں ملوث ہو نرکا انکشاف بوریا کی ریٹیل پرائس 1768روپے پرفتحس کرکے ایکٹی خلاف درزی کی گئی مسابقتی کمیش نے انکوائری کے بعد مینوفی کچررز کیخلاف کارروائی کی سفارش کردی اسلام آباد (ارشاد انساری سے) ملک کے دو اسونے کا انکشاف ہوا ہے ، مسابقتی کمیش آف بردے کھا دساز کارخانوں کا پرائس فکسنگ میں ملوث ایکتان (سی پی) (باقی صفحہ 5 نمبر 53)

(53) سفارش

نے اکواری کی تعمیل پر پور یا مینونی گررز اور فر شیاا گزرز مینونی گررز آف پاکستان ایدوا کرری کوسل (ایف ایم پی اے سی کی کھان مسابقتی ایک کے سیشن 30 کے تحت کاروائی شروع کرنیکی سفارش کردی ہی سی پی انکوائری ٹیم کے مطابق پوریا مینونی گررز اور الیف ایم پی اے کی بوریا کے 50 کلو کے بیگ کی زیادہ سے زیادہ ریٹیل پر آس کو 1768 روپے پرفتس کر نیکا اعلان کر کے بادی النظر میں میں پیٹیشن ایک کے خلاف سیشن چار (بعنی ممنوعہ معاہدہ جات) کی خلاف سیشن چار (بعنی ممنوعہ معاہدہ جات) کی خلاف ورزی کے مرتکب ہوئے ہیں۔

Daily Nawa-i-Waqt

12 July 2023 | Back Page

اسلام آباد (نمائندہ خصوصی) کمپٹیشن کمیشن آف پاکستان نے ایک انکوائری کی پخیل پر بوریا مینوفینچررز اور فرٹیلائز رزمینوفینچررز آف پاکستان مینوفینچررز اور فرٹیلائز رزمینوفینچررز آف پاکستان بلر وائز ری کونسل (ایف ایم پی اے خلاف مینیشن ایک کے سیشن 30 کے تحت کاروائی شروع کرنے کی سفارش کی ہے۔ سی پی انکوائری میمیر بیتر نمبر 49

بقيه 49 سفارش

پوریامینو کی پرز اور ایف ایم لی اے ی پوریا کے 50 کلو کے بیگ کی زیادہ سے زیادہ ریٹیل پرائس کو 1768رویے پرفکس کرنے کا اعلان کرکے بادی النظر میں میں میں ایک کے سیشن 4، لینی ممنوعه معامده حات کی خلاف ورزی کے مرتکب ہوئے ہیں۔ بیہ الكوائرى اليف ايم في استى اوراس كے مبران كى حانب سے 26 نومبر 2021 کوایک اشتہار جاری کرنے پرشروع کی گئی جس میں پوریا کی زیادہ سے ز ماده ريثيل يرائس كا اعلان كيا كيا تها، جب كهاس وقت ملک میں بور ماکی قلت تھی اور قیمتیں بڑھ رہی تھیں۔سال 2001 کی فرٹیلائزر مالیسی کے مطابق، بوریا کی قیمتوں کو ڈی ریگولیٹ کیا گیا تھا۔اور متعلقہ صوبائی ایگریکلیج ڈیرارٹمنٹ مختلف اوقات میں پوریا کی قیمتوں کے بارے میں مطلع کرتے رہے کیوں کہ اس کوضروری اشیاء کے طور بردیکھا جاتا ہے۔ کمپنیول کی جانب سے پہلے سے فکس کی گئی اس پرائس کو ا يكريكليرو بيار منث كى جانب سے نوٹيفائى كياجاتا ہے تا كەمنافع خورى كى روك تقام كے لئے اس كوريفرنس کے طور پر استعال کیا جا سکے۔اکوائری میں سے بات نوٹ کی گئی کے کمپنیزائی اپنی پرائس لسٹ جاری کرتی ہیں جن كو پھر ڈیٹی ڈائر بکٹر ایگر کیلیرے نوٹیفائی كرایا جاتا ہے۔انکوائری ممیٹی نے ایگریکچرڈ بیار شنٹ پنجاب حکومت سے رابط کر کے 22 اصلاع کی سال 2021 اور 2022 کی پرائس لسف حاصل کیس۔

Daily Nai Baat

12 July 2023 | Back Page



نى بات پرائس فكسنگ 31

نے انگوائری کی جھیل پر بوریا مینو فیکچررز اور فرشلائزرز مینون چررز آف پاکستان ایڈوائزری کوسل (ایف ایم پی اےی) کے خلاف مسابقی ایکٹ کے خلاف مسابقی ایکٹ کے خلاف مسابقی کی سفارش کردی، می می پی انگوائری ٹیم کے مطابق کی سفارش کردی، می می پی انگوائری ٹیم کے مطابق کو ریامینوفی چررزاورایف ایم پی انگوائری ٹیم کے مطابق کلو کے بیک کی زیادہ سے زیادہ ریٹیل پرائس کو کلو کے بیک کی زیادہ سے زیادہ ریٹیل پرائس کو معاہدہ جات) کی خلاف ورزی کے مرتکب ہوئے معاہدہ جات) کی خلاف ورزی کے مرتکب ہوئے میانکوائری ایف ایم پی اے می اوراس کے ممبران کی میاری کی جاری کو جاری کرنے پرشروع کی گئی جس میں بوریا کی زیادہ جاری کررنے پرشروع کی گئی جس میں بوریا کی زیادہ جاری کررنے پرشروع کی گئی جس میں بوریا کی زیادہ جاری کررنے پرشروع کی گئی جس میں بوریا کی زیادہ جاری کر بیٹیل پرائس کا اعلان کیا گیا تھا

Daily Assas

12 July 2023 | Back Page



اشتہار بادی انظر میں ایسوی ایش کے کئے گئے فیصلے کی جانب اشارہ کرتا ہے جس میں پوریا فرٹیلائزر کی قیمتِ فروخت کو بیان کیا گیا

پیٹیشن قانون کے نقطانظر سے قیمتوں کا تعین تجارتی فیصلہ ہو نااور کسی ایسوسی ایشن کا فیصلہ قانون کی خلاف ورزی ہے،انکوائر کی رپورٹ

اسلام آباد (نامہ نگار خصوصی) کمپنیشن کمیشن آف میٹروائزری کونسل (ایف ایم پی اےی) کے خلاف میم کے مطابق یوریا مینوفیکچررز اور ایف ایم پی اے پاکستان نے ایک انگوائزی کی شکیل پر یوریا محمیلیشن ایک کے سیکشن 30 کے تحت کاروائی سی یوریا کے 50 کلو کے بیگ کی زیادہ سے زیادہ مینوفیکچررز اور فر میلائزرزمینوفیکچررز آف پاکستان شروع کرنے کی سفارش کی ہے۔ی می پی انکوائزی رمینوفیکچررز آف پاکستان شروع کرنے کی سفارش کی ہے۔ی می پی انکوائزی رمینوفیکچررز آف پاکستان شروع کرنے کی سفارش کی ہے۔ی می پی انکوائزی رمینوفیکچررز آف پاکستان شروع کرنے کی سفارش کی ہے۔ی می پی انکوائزی رمینوفیکچررز اور فر میل پرائس (باقی صفحہ 4 بھیمہ نمبر 4 3)

بقیم اعلان کرے بادی کو 1768 رویے پر مس کرنے کا اعلان کرے بادی انظر میں کمینیشیشن آیک کے سیکشن 4، یعنی ممنوعہ معاہدہ جات کی خلاف ورزی کے مرتکب ہوئے ہیں۔

Daily Ausaf

12 July 2023 | Page 02

ی سی پی انگوائری مسیں یوریا پروڈیوسرز کی جانب سے بادی النظر میں پرائس فکسنگ کا انکشاف

اسلام آباد (سٹاف رپورٹر) کمپٹیش کمیٹن آف
پاکستان نے ایک اکوائری کی سخیل پر بوریا
مینو کیجررز اور فرطیائز رزمینو کیجررز آف پاکستان
ایڈ وائزری کوسل (ایف ایم پی اےی) کیخلاف
میریٹیشن ایک کے سیشن 30 کے تحت کاروائی
شروع کرنے کی سفارش کی ہے۔ می پی انکوائری
شیم کے مطابق بوریا مینو کیجررز اورائی ایم بی اے 60 کلو کے بیگ کی زیادہ سے زیادہ
ریٹیل پرائس کو 1768 روپے پرفکس کرنے کا اعلان
کرکے بادی النظر میں مہیسیٹیشن ایکٹ کے سیشن 4
کرکے بادی النظر میں مہیسیٹیشن ایکٹ کے سیشن 4
کرے بادی النظر میں مہیسیٹیشن ایکٹ کے سیشن 4
کر کے بادی النظر میں مہیسیٹیشن ایکٹ کے سیشن 4
کر کے بادی النظر میں مہیسیٹیشن ایکٹ کے سیشن 4
کر کے بادی النظر میں مہیسیٹیشن ایکٹ کے سیشن 4

انکشاف انکشاف انکشاف انکشاف اور ای کے مرتکب ہوئے ہیں۔ یہ انکوائری الیف ایم پی اے می اور اس کے ممبران کی جانب سے 26 نومبر 2021 کوایک اشتہار جاری کرنے پرشروع کی گئی جس میں یوریا کی زیادہ سے ذیادہ ریٹیل پرائس کا اعلان کیا گیا تھا، جبکہ اس وقت ملک میں بوریا کی قلت تھی اور قیمتیں بڑھرہی تھیں۔

Daily Jehan Pakistan

12 July 2023 | Page 10

26 نومبر 2021 كوابك اشتهارجار ك كئ جس ش يورياك زياده سے زياده ريشل كوسل (الف ايم في ايسى) كيخلاف كميشيش ايك قلت تهي اور قيتي بره وري تهيس الكوائري راورك كي سيكش 30 كي تحت كاردوائي شروع كرنے كى كي مطابق ايف ايم لي اےى اوراس كي ميران كى مینونی چررز اور ایف ایم نی اے ی بوریا کے 50 کلو ایش کی جانب سے کئے گئے قیلے کی جانب اشارہ کرتا کے بیگ کی زیادہ سے زیادہ ریٹیل پرائس کو ہے جس میں بوریافر طائزرکی قیمت فردخت کوبیان کیا كياب الله بات كوجي ويكها كيا كدال اعلان شده العنی منوعه معاہدہ حات قمت کو بور ما کمینوں نے لاکو بھی کر دیاجس سے سے ب موت ہیں۔ براکوائری خدشات ابھرتے ہیں کہ کیا بھض اتفاق تھا یاساز باز

اور فرشیلائزرز مینوفیینچررز آف پاکستان ایڈوائزری کا اعلان کیا گیا تھا جبکہ اس وقت ملک شر سفارش کی ہے۔ ی کی انگوائزی ٹیم کے مطابق بوریا جانب سے جاری کیا گیا۔اشتہار ہادی انتظر شر انف ایم نی اے ی اوراس کے مبران کی جانب سے کیاتھ کی جانبوالی مرکزی۔

